Citation: Li, J.; Yin, Y.; Yan, J.
Experimental and Numerical Study
on the Mechanical Performance of
Ultra-High-Performance Concrete
T-Section Beams. Sustainability 2023,
15, 9849. https://doi.org/10.3390/
su15129849
Academic Editors: Lulu Zhang,

phase and the bearing capacity of the specimen gradually decreased, but the ductility
enhanced, and the failure mode changed from shear failure to bend-shear failure (see
Figure 14). Take specimens SFVF1-λ1, SFVF1-λ2, and SFVF1-λ3 as examples. The peak load
of SFVF1 decreases with λ increasing by 22.2%, 33.9%, and 36.9%, respectively. Likewise,
the peak load of SFVF2 decreases with λ increasing by 22.2%, 33.9%, and 36.9%, respectively.
Sustainability 2023, 15, 9849 12 of 18
Table 3. Information on FE models with different shear span ratios.
Specimen IDs SFVF (%) Shear Span Ratio (λ) Longitudinal
Reinforcements Reinforcement Ratio (%)
SFVF1-λ1 1.0 1 2Φ20 7.0
SFVF1-λ2 1.0 2 2Φ20 7.0
SFVF1-λ3 1.0 3 2Φ20 7.0
SFVF2-λ1 2.0 1 2Φ20 7.0
SFVF2-λ2 2.0 2 2Φ20 7.0
SFVF2-λ3 2.0 3 2Φ20 7.0
SFVF2.5-λ1 2.5 1 2Φ20 7.0
SFVF2.5-λ2 2.5 2 2Φ20 7.0
SFVF2.5-λ3 2.5 3 2Φ20 7.0
SFVF3-λ1 3.0 1 2Φ20 7.0
SFVF3-λ2 3.0 2 2Φ20 7.0
SFVF3-λ3 3.0 3 2Φ20 7.0
Figure 13. Load-mid-span displacements curves: (a) SFVF = 1%; (b) SFVF = 2%; (c) SFVF = 2.5%; and
(d) SFVF = 3%.
4.2. Reinforcement Ratios
Also, the longitudinal reinforcement ratio ρ is an important factor affecting the mechan-
ical performance of concrete beams. To investigate the effect of longitudinal reinforcement
ratio ρ on the shear performance of UHPC beams with different steel fiber content, a total
of 16 FE models were established, and the values of ρ are 7.0%, 5.6%, 4.5%, and 3.4%,
respectively. Detailed information about those FE models is listed in Table 4, and the
load-displacement curves of the FE results are illustrated in Figure 15.
Sustainability 2023, 15, 9849 13 of 18
Figure 14. Tension damage contour of SFVF3 specimens: (a) SFVF3-λ2 (shear failure) and (b) SFVF3-
λ3 (bend-shear failure).
Table 4. Information on FE models with different reinforcement ratios.
Specimen IDs SFVF (%) Shear Span Ratio (λ) Longitudinal
Reinforcements Reinforcement Ratio (%)
SFVF1-R20 1.0 2.2 2Φ20 7.0
SFVF1-R18 1.0 2.2 2Φ18 5.6
SFVF1-R16 1.0 2.2 2Φ16 4.5
SFVF1-R14 1.0 2.2 2Φ14 3.4
SFVF2-R20 2.0 2.2 2Φ20 7.0
SFVF2-R18 2.0 2.2 2Φ18 5.6
SFVF2-R16 2.0 2.2 2Φ16 4.5
SFVF2-R14 2.0 2.2 2Φ14 3.4
SFVF2.5-R20 2.5 2.2 2Φ20 7.0
SFVF2.5-R18 2.5 2.2 2Φ18 5.6
SFVF2.5-R16 2.5 2.2 2Φ16 4.5
SFVF2.5-R14 2.5 2.2 2Φ14 3.4
SFVF3-R20 3.0 2.2 2Φ20 7.0
SFVF3-R18 3.0 2.2 2Φ18 5.6
SFVF3-R16 3.0 2.2 2Φ16 4.5
SFVF3-R14 3.0 2.2 2Φ14 3.4
Sustainability 2023, 15, 9849 14 of 18
Figure 15. Load-mid-span displacements curves: (a) SFVF = 1%; (b) SFVF = 2%; (c) SFVF = 2.5%; and
(d) SFVF = 3%.
From Figure 15, with the increase in the longitudinal reinforcement ratio, the ultimate